

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

WILLIAM S. HART UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2026050783

ORDER DENYING SECOND REQUEST FOR
VIDEOCONFERENCE MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF
DUE PROCESS HEARING

AUGUST 18, 2026

On June 9, 2026, OAH granted the parties' joint request for mediation and continuance of the due process hearing. OAH set the mediation on July 7, 2026, and the hearing on September 1, 2, and 3, 2026.

On August 18, 2026, the parties filed a second joint request for mediation and continuance of the hearing. The request was not accompanied by a motion or

declaration showing good cause to set a second mediation and continue the hearing.

The request is denied for failure to show good cause.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Jeanie Min". The script is cursive and fluid, with the first name "Jeanie" and last name "Min" clearly distinguishable.

Jeanie Min

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings